the opinion that the risk of incurring material losses related to this credit risk is remote.

 47

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2003

Fair Values

Cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables and trade and other payables

The carrying amounts approximate fair values because of the short maturity of these instruments.

Forward foreign currency exchange contracts

  Group
  RM
Off Balance Sheet Item:
  Carrying amount  25,545,934

  Fair value  26,142,885

The fair value of forward foreign currency exchange contracts is calculated by reference to the current rate for contracts with
similar maturity profiles.

25.   PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT

During the financial year, the Group adopted the provisions of MASB 25, Income Taxes. The effects of the adoption of MASB
25 have been applied retrospectively, and the effects on prior financial years have been taken up as prior year adjustments in
the financial statements. Accordingly, the following accounts in prior years have been restated to reflect the effects of the
accounting changes:

  As previously
  reported Adjustment As restated
  RM RM RM

For the financial year ended 31 December 2002
Net profit for the year  6,666,309 11,204 6,677,513
Income tax expense  2,993,291 (11,204) 2,982,087

As at 31 December 2002
Deferred tax liabilities  3,331,000 263,151 3,594,151
Reserve on consolidation  3,721,757   (341,579)   3,380,178
Unappropriated profit   18,353,494 78,428 18,431,922

As at 31 December 2001
Deferred tax liabilities  2,990,000 274,355 3,264,355
Reserve on consolidation  3,721,757   (341,579)   3,380,178
Unappropriated profit   18,316,022 67,224 18,383,246

26.   CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:

  Group  Company
  2003  2002  2003  2002
  RM  RM  RM  RM

Fixed deposits  4,000,000  7,400,000  1,500,000  5,400,000
Cash and bank balances   1,266,146  1,401,647  163,901  348,083
Bank overdrafts  (226,173)  (332,953)   -   -

  5,039,973  8,468,694  1,663,901  5,748,083

27.   CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

As at 31 December 2003, the Group has the following capital expenditure in respect of property, plant and equipment:

  Group